(censeur) to the Supervisory Board for a four-year term, in accordance with the investment agreement

entered into on October 9, 2023 between Elis and BW Gestão de Investimentos Ltda.

In addition, Ms. Kelly Becker will join the Company’s Corporate Social and Environmental Responsibility

Committee (CSR Committee), replacing Ms. Amy Flikerski, whose resignation from the Supervisory Board —

and consequently from the CSR Committee — was announced on February 19.

Finally, in line with best governance practices, and in particular the independence ratios, Mr. Thierry Morin

has stepped down from his position as a member of the Company’s Audit Committee. This decision does

not affect his roles as Chairman of the Supervisory Board and as member of the Nomination, Compensation

and Governance Committee.

5 Excluding Brazil

11

IV. Other information

Restated income statement for prior financial years

The table below presents the adjustments made retrospectively linked to business combination (IFRS 3) on

the previously published income statement as of December 31, 2024.

(In millions of euros) 2024

reported

IFRS 3 2024

restated

Revenue 4,573.7 - 4,573.7

Adjusted EBITDA 1,609.8 (0.0) 1,609.8

Depreciation & amortization, including portion of grants transferred to income (876.8) (0.0) (876.8)

Adjusted EBIT 733.0 (0.0) 732.9

Miscellaneous financial items (1.8) - (1.8)

Non-current operating income and expenses (18.5) - (18.5)

Expenses related to share-based payments (IFRS 2) (31.4) - (31.4)

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (84.9) (0.1) (85.0)

Operating income 596.4 (0.1) 596.3

Net financial result (130.4) - (130.4)

Tax (128.3) 0.0 (128.3)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 337.8 (0.1) 337.7

Net income (loss) 337.8 (0.1) 337.7

Capital employed

The capital employed calculation excludes intangible assets recognized in the Group’s last LBO in 2007 for

1,537.9 million euros in 2025 and 1,537.2 million euros in 2024 (net of deferred tax).

In millions of euros As of January 1,

2025

As of January 1,

2024

TOTAL ASSETS 9,392.5 9,306.9

Employee benefit assets (4.5) (12.3)

Cash and cash equivalents (622.0) (665.3)

Intangible assets recognized in the Group’s last LBO (net of deferred tax) (1,537.9) (1,537.2)

Subtotal (I) 7,228.0 7,092.0

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,392.5 9,306.9

EQUITY (3,598.1) (3,475.9)